A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR PUBLIC HEARINGS ON PETITIONS FOR ZONING CHANGES.

WHEREAS, the City Council has received petitions for zoning changes, which petitions, numbered 66-86 through 66-89 and 66-91 are on record in the Office of the City Clerk, and

WHEREAS, the City Council deems it in thepublic interest that hearings be held on said petitions,

NCW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, that public hearings will be held in the Council Chamber on the Second Floor of the Charlotte City Hall beginning at 2:00 o'clock P. M., on Monday, the 21st day of November, 1966, on petitions for zoning changes numbered 66-86 through 66-89 and 66-91.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that notice of said hearings be published as required by law.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

J. W. Kiser, City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 17th day of October, 1956, the reference having been made in Minute Book 47, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 5, at Page 256.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

WHEREAS, the City Council finds as a fact that it is necessary to acquire certain property of Angelo J. Forlides and Philip J. Forlides, located at the corner of Eastway and Arnold Drive in the City of Charlotte for right of way purpose for the Eastway Drive Widening Project; and

WHEREAS, the City has in good faith undertaken to negotiate for the purchase of this property, but has been unable to reach an agreement with the owner for the purchase price;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte that, pursuant to Section 7.81, Chapter 713 of the 1965 Session Laws of North Carolina, condemnation proceedings are hereby authorized to be instituted against the property of Angelo J. Forlides and Philip J. Forlides, located at the corner of Eastway and Arnold Drive in the City of Charlotte under the procedures set forth in Article 8, Chapter 136 of the General Statutes of North Carolina; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that ** \$1.00 ** the amount of the appraised value of said property, is hereby authorized to be deposited in the office of the Clerk of Superior Court of Mecklenburg County, North Carolina, together with the filing of the Complaint and Declaration of Taking.

Approved as to form:

J. W. Kiser, City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 17th day of October, 1966, the reference having been made in Minute Book 47, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 5, at Page 357.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

357

OCTOBER 17, 1966 Resolutions Book 358

358

RESOLUTION AUTHOR IZING CONDEMNATION PROCEEDINGS FOR ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY OF LEE H. WING AND WIFE, LEE MAK WAI WING, LOCATED AT 800 NORTH CHURCH STREET AT THE CORNER OF WEST 11TH STREET FOR NORTHWEST EXPRESSWAY PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the City Council finds as a fact that it is necessary to acquire certain property of Lee H. Wing and Wife, Lee Mak Wai Wing, located at 800 North Church Street at the Corner of West 11th Street, in the City of Charlotte for right of way purpose for the Northwest Expressway Project; and

WHEREAS, the City has in good faith undertaken to negotiate for the purchase of this property, but has been unable to reach an agreement with the owners for the purchase price;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, that, pursuant to Section 7.81, Chapter 713 of the 1965 Session Laws of North Carolina, condemnation proceedings are hereby authorized to be instituted against the property of Lee H. Wing and wife, Lee Wai Wing, located at 800 North Church Street at the corner of West 11th Street, in the City of Charlotte under the procedures set forth in Article 9, Chapter 136 of the General Stattues of North Carolina; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that \$4,300.00, the amount of the appraised value of said property, is hereby authorized to be deposited in the office of the Clerk of Superior Court of Mecklenburg County, North Carolina, together with the filing of the Complaint and Declaration of Taking.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

J. W. Kiser, City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 17th day of October, 1966, the reference having been made in Minute Book 47, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 5, at Page 358.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

October 17, 1966 Resolutions Book 5 - Page 359

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONDEMNATION PROVEEDINGS FOR ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY OF JOE CHUNG AND WIFE, MRS. JOE CHUNG, LOCATED AT 804-6 NORTH CHURCH STREET FOR NORTHWEST EXPRESSWAY PROJECT. 359

WHEREAS, the City Council finds as a fact that it is necessary to acquire certain property of Joe Chung and wife, Mrs. Joe Chung, located at 804-6 North Church Street in the City of Charlotte for right of way purpose for the Northwest Expressway Project; and

WHEREAS, the City has in good faith undertaken to negotiate for the purchase of this property, but has been unable to reach an agreement with the owner for the purchase price;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte that, pursuant to Section 7.81, Chapter 713 of the 1965 Session Laws of North Carolina, condemnation proceedings are hereby authorized to be instituted against the property of Joe Chung and wife, Mrs. Joe Chung, located at 804-6 North Church Street in the City of Charlotte under the procedures set forth in Article 9, Chapter 136 of the General Stattues of North Carolina; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that \$5,600.00, the amount of the appraised value of said property, is hereby authorized to be deposited in the office of the Clerk of Superior Court of Mecklenburg County, North Carolina, together with the filing of the Complaint and Declaration of Taking.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

J. W. Kiser, City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 17th day of October, 1966, the reference having been made in Minute Book 47, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 5, at Page 359.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk